

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

То:	Interested Parties
From:	DHS Office of Policy Development
Date:	January 3, 2025
Subject:	Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

In accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act, the Department of Human Services is providing Advance Notice of Proposed Rule Making for the proposed adoption of:

RICR Title 218 – Rhode Island Department of Human Services Chapter 70 – Office of Child Care Licensing Part 13– School Age Only Program and Youth Camp Regulations for Licensure

This proposed rule is being adopted in compliance with state and federal law and good practice. The Advance Notice of Proposed Rule Making gives the public an opportunity to provide feedback prior to rule promulgation.

This proposed adoption is accessible on the DHS website (<u>http://www.dhs.ri.gov</u>), the RI Secretary of State website (<u>http://sos.ri.gov/ProposedRules/</u>), and available in hard copy upon request (401-462-3015 or RI Relay, dial 711. Persons wishing to request additional information or provide comments or feedback must do so by January 24, 2025 to Tara Borges, Office of Policy Development, Department of Human Services, Hazard Building,#74, 41 West Road, Cranston, RI 02920 or <u>DHS.PolicyFeedBack@dhs.ri.gov</u>.

The Department of Human Services does not discriminate against individuals based on race, color, national origin, sex, gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, religious belief, political belief or handicap in acceptance for or provision of services or employment in its programs or activities.